MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES,

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1841.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves
of June 28, 1820, and February 26, 1840.

AUGUSTA:
SEVERANCE AND DORR, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1841.



RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

LEGISLATURE OF MAINE.
1841.

[supplied from page 467 of volume]



ERRATA:

The following leaf is
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in this chapter have errors
noticed and corrected here.
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(X1

BIRRATMTA.

148, page 849, (in the approval,) for “Aprll? read ¢April.»

155,
187,
198,

126,

1%

11

354, for ¢ Sect. 6, read *“Sect. 2.” B

414, (in the approval,) for “Apell» read “April.”

458, 22d line, for *“No.” read “R.’’ so that it shall
read ¢S, part A, R, 5,,

472, (inthe approval,) for ¢« March 13> read “March
9.”

510, (in total amount allowed Mercer,) for ¢52,21”
read 52,31%,

521, (iu Courts Martial, &c.) bth line, for “‘evidence
read ‘“facts”,

546, (under No. & Range, of wild land,) transpose
8d and 4th lines, so that the 3d will read
““No. 2,” south of Rumford, and the 4th,
“A, No, 1,
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. ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

L8 911$

00 6%
¢9 S

GL 8¢
0¢ 6T
00 8

€9 §

GL VG
0¢ 6¢

00 66

00 71
00 @

00 8

¥8 6

GL V%
00 95

00 6S

00 ¥1
00 2
00 8

"MOOLS00YY 40 AINNOD

‘uoIsa A
‘forrawir] MaN
‘snaunrry
‘nolmoy
‘mopSpofy
Ay



518

1839,
1840.

1840.

1840,

1840,
1840.
1840,
1840.
1840.
1840.

1840.
1840.
1840,

1840,

1840.
1839,
1840,
1840,
1840,

1840.

1840.
1840,

1839,

1840.
1840.

1840.

1840.
1840.
1840.
1840,
1839.

1840.
1]
“«
1

113
13
144
1
€

ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

Military Accoumnts.

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO MAJOR GENERALS.

A. N. Wyman, 8th Div. . . . . . . 20 00
Henry Pennell, 5th ¢ From May 6 to Jan. 1,1841, 13 28
Charles N. Bodﬁsh 8th ¢ . . . : . . 20 00
Albert Shaw, ’d  « 20 00
William Frost, Gth ¢ 20 00
Jacob 8. Bewall, 4th « 20 00
David B. Bowman, 2d ¢ Fm Oct. 10, 1840 to Jan. 1, 1841 4 44
Charles O, Clark, 1st ¢ "20 00
Adams Treat, 34 « FmJan. 1, 1840 to Mar. 15, 1840, 417
T'. Davis Jr. ad o« . . . . . .20 00
$161 89

AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS.
G. L. Boynton, 1st Brig. 3d Div. 15 00
John N. Bond, 2d ¢« 4th « 20 00
Lewis Richardson, 2d ¢ 3d ¢ ML b § 20 00

I'rom March 26th, to
T. P. Bachelder, st ¢ 3d ¢ { S 5D, 1840, } 10 00
Charles T, Little, 2d ¢  b5th ¢ . . . . 20 00
Ephraim Moulton, st ¢ 3d . 20 00
B. F. Bradford, Ist ¢« Gth ¢ 2000
Samuel M. Shaw, 1st ¢  1st ¢ 20 00
Caleb R. Ayer, d ¢ lIst ¢ . Fre E . . 20 00

. ¢ From Jan. 1st, 1840
David B. Bowman, Ist ¢ 2d ‘{ mOmmmed}m56
Joseph C. Lewis, 2d ¢  7th ¢ . . . . 20 00
M. B. Townsend, 1lst ¢ 7th ¢ . From Mo e 20 00

rom May 9th, 1839
Asa Abbott, 2d « sm‘tg o Sopt. i, 7} 6 66
John L. Cutler, 2d ¢« 8th « . . . 20 00
P. K. Millay, Ist ¢ 4th ¢ | . . . 20 00

From March 16th to ~
Adams Treat, 84 « { Drao. i, 1840, } 15 83
John P, Hubbard, 24 ¢ Gth ¢ 8 months, 13 33
Henry Pennell, Ist ¢ Bth ¢ 2« 2 2
I, G. Small, 1st ¢ Bth ¢« 7 « 11 67
John E, Meruill, . . 20 00
Patrick H. Virgin, 2d ¢ 6th ¢ 3 « G 2
$336 75
BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPECTORS.

Charles T. Lattle, 2d Brig. 5th Div. . 25 00
W. D. Weymouth, 24 ¢ 8th ¢ . 25 00
Chas. N. Kimball, 2d ¢«  Gth ¢ . . . 25 00
Henry Pennell, 1st ¢ Bth « 4 months, . 8 33
John Hoyt, 1st ¢ Ath ¢« . . . . 25 00
Ldward 8. Dyer, 1st ¢ 7th ¢ . , 25 00
John Babson, 2d «  4th « . . 25 00
Columbus Steward, Ist ¢  8th ¢« . 25 00
J. E. F. Cushman, st ¢  5th ¢ 25 00
Wmn. C. Allen, d ¢ 1st ¢ . 25 00
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4]
1
{4
13
13

1839,

1840.
[T

143
113

144
113
0l

1240,

13
1

13
13
(11
13
i

113

1838.
1839.

John Melntire,

ROLL OI ACCOUNTS.

1st Brig. 1st Div.

Geo. W. Wakefield, 2d
Timothy Ludden, “1st

Upton Treat,
Hiram Clarlk,

2d
Ist

Mason 8. Palmer, 1st

John Hussey,
John Hussey,

2d
2d

0
1%

7th «
Gth ¢

3d ¢

Gth ¢

3d ¢«

2d 113

od « .

. .
5 months,

6 months 25 &ays,‘

ADJUTANTS OF CAVALRY.

D. L. Tobie,
D. Morrison,
E. Atking,

John L. Hhll,

Samuel Page, Jr.

Miles Staples,

1st Brig, 5th Div.

Ist
24
1st
1st
2d

Step’'n Whittemore, 1st

E. 8. Page,

1st

13
1]
113
“,
.
<«
1

Gth ¢
8th ¢«
34 «
ad «
3d 1
4th «
a4 «

Battalion,
o«

@
Regiment,

2 months 23 days,

Regiment,
“

143

ADJUTANTS ARTILLERY.
2d Brig., 5th Divis., Battalion,

W. C. Osborn,
. M. Wells,

2d

C. H. Strickland, 2d

E. 8. White,
L. 8. White,
8. H. Currier,
Robert Dutton,

Tst
1st
Ist
1st

Tobias Churelill, 1st
John R. Houghton, 1st

Alvah Hersey,
Q. Littlefield,

Saumuel Lamb,
Samuel Lamb,

Ist
1st
1st
1st

€
3
(13
1
144
113
13
143
11
13
i
18

4th ¢

8th ¢ -

6th <
bth ¢«
94 ¢«
3d ¢
8th «
4th ¢
Gth ¢
Ist
7th «
7th ¢

Regiment,
Battalion,

¢ 6 mos.

[11 o ¢
Regiment,

(34

&t

11
Battalion,

[

13

13

ADJUTANTS OF INFANTRY.

. E. D. Robinson,

A. K. Knapp,
Timothy Shaw,
Dimon Roberts,

1st
3d
3d

Joseph D. Roberts, 3d

Elijah Low,
Leander Starr,

2d
4th

Hiram Cushman, 2d

A.J. Webster,
John G. Small,
E. F. Cram,

B.'T. Bartlett,

2d
Ist
3d
Ist

J. W. Leighton, 1st

William Tarbox
J. P. Handy,
T. D. Clements

) 1st
Tst
3d

George Rogers 2d, 3d

€«
14
43
113
{
33
(43

113

al
Ist ¢
2Qd «
aq  «
Ist
2d 111
Ist ¢
Ist ¢
Ist ¢
Ist ¢

1st Reg., 1st Brig., 8th D1v1s

Gth
Ist ¢
I1st ¢
st
3d [{]
4th  «
Bth ¢
Ist ¢
5th ¢
3d 143
Ist ¢
5th
2d 113
Tth ¢
Sd 13
4 ¢

7 months,
5 months,

4 months,

7 months,

25 00
25 00
10 75
25 00
14 25
25 00
25 00
25 00

$408 33

15 00
15 00
15 00
25 00
6 00
25 00
25 00
19 00

$145 00

15 00
25 00
45 00
7 50
7 50
25 00
25 00
25 00
25 00
15 06
i5 00
15 00
15 0v

$260 00
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ROLL OF ACCOUNTS,

1840 G. Mayhew 1st Reg. 1st Brlg 7th D;v 26 00
Sewall Brackett Ist ¢ 2d 5th 26 00
¢ - John L. Cutler; Aihieein Igt e 4l ¢ 256 00
“ R, C. Vose, 2d ¢« 24 « d « 25 00
¢ Jotham. Cram, 4th ¢ 1st ¢ 24 « 25 00
¢ Silas L. Young, Ist ¢ . Rd < 4th « 25 00
¢« 8. RiClement, d ¢« 2d ¢« b5th ¢ 25 00
. Thomas K. Lane, Ist ¢ 2d ¢ Ist « 25 00
¢  Joseph B. Bradley, 1st ¢ 1st ¢ 3d ¢ 25 00
¢  John P. Hubbard, 3d ¢ R2d ¢« Gth ¢ 10months 20 83
“ A.O. Ingersoll, Gth ¢ 1st ¢« 3d « 25 00
¢ Bradford Sawtell, 24 ¢« Ist ¢« R2d « 25 00
¢ Eljah A, Daggett, 3d ¢ 2d ¢ d4th « 25 00
¢ William H. Hall; 24 ¢ 1Ist ¢ 4th « 25 00
¢“ D, W.Chapman, 2d ¢ 2 ¢« d4th ¢ 25 00
¢ R. B. Jennings, 2d ¢« Ist ¢  Gth ¢« 256 00
‘¢ - Richard Campernell,2d ¢« 2 ¢« 1st ¢« 25 00
¢ JYsaac W. Britton, 1st ¢¢ 2d ¢ 2 ¢ 3} months;: =7 66
¢ David Ingraham, 2d « 24 ¢ 8th ¢« 25 00
“  Thomas Seabury, 5th ¢ Ist ¢ 8th « 25 00
¢  FElias Adams, 3d ¢«  Ist ¢ R ¢« 25 00
¢ Hiram Moore, 3d « 1st ¢« 8th ¢« 25 00
¢ E.P. Burbank, 3d ¢« 2 ¢« b5th « 25 00
€ Joseph W, Parker, 4th ¢« 2d ¢ 5th ¢ 25 00
¢ Benjamin Walker, 4th % 1st ¢ 34 ¢ 25 00
¢ Nathan Plimpton, 3d ¢  1Ist ¢ 5th ¢ 6 months, 12:50
“  William Gore, 3d « 1st ¢« 5th ¢ 6 months, 12 50
¢ - Benjamin Smith  4th ¢«  1st « 1st « 25 00
¢  Nathan M. Marble, 1st ¢ 1st ¢ 6th « 25 00
¢ E.G. Thompson, 5th ¢ 1Ist ¢« 3d ¢« 25 00
¢«  G. R. Sleeper, lst ¢ 2d ¢« 3d « 25 00
¢ Nathan M. Gardiner,2d ¢  1st ¢ 7th ¢« 25 00
¢ Hannibal Belcher, 1lst ¢ 24 ¢ 8th ¢ 25 00
¢ James B. Libby, 4th ¢ 24 ¢« 1st ¢« 25 00
#  Freeland Marble, 3d ¢ 1st ¢ 6th « 25 00
“  George A, Kimball,2d ¢ 1st ¢« 8th ¢« 25 00
¢“ A.P. Haywood, 7th ¢ l1st ¢ 3d « 25 00
¢« Benjumin Stinson, Ist ¢  1st ¢ 4th ¢ 25 00
¢ Samuel 8. Berry, 3d ¢ 1st  « 25 00
¢ Daniel Heath, 3d « 24 ¢ B8th « 25 00
¢  Charles B, Smith  4th ¢ 1st ¢« 8th « 25 00
¢ 8, F. Waterman, Ist ¢ 5th ¢« 6 25
$1,357 67

POWDER AND OTHER EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY.
Am’t of | Amount
claims. | allowed.
Fifield Lyford, Captam of the Garland Artillery, | 15 00 7 50
Henry Bean, Brownfield ¢ 12 50 7 60
Seth Beales, Jr. « ¢ Turner ¢ 18 00 7 50
William C. Burgess, ¢ ¢ Thomaston ¢ 18 37 7 50
Jacob P. Saunders, “* ¢ Orland « 8 00 7 50
Almond Bailey, ¢ ¢ 6 12 00 7 50
Alexander Day, “« ¢ Bristol i 14 00 7 50
Elliot M. Dunham, « ¢ TFreeport ¢ 13 00 7 50
Stephen Paine, « ¢ Paris “« 8 50 7 50
John Bradford, ¢ ¢ Portland ¢ 16 50 7 50
Alfred Stetson, 6 “ “ 29 50 7 50




ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

POWDER, &e. (Continued.)

Amn’t of
claims,
Sanford A, Perkins, Captnm of the Topsham Artillery, 10 00|
Avugustine A. Lord, “  Hallowell 7 50
John E. Seavy, ¢ ¢ Io, Machias ¢ 14 26
A. Kirby, ¢ ¢  Skowhegan 6 00
Danjel Craig, € ¢ Readfield o 21 00
Luther Turner, “ ¢ Lincoln “ 9 50
Paulinus M. Foster, ¢ ¢ Anson s 11 75
Peter Folsom, « ¢ Harmony ¢ 20 50
Francis Bennet, ¢ ¢ « 3 00
James Smith, ¢ % Saco t 6 75
Reuel Bates, ¢ ¢ Waterville ¢ 25 34
Joseph Stuart, « ¢ Tastport “ 20 00
Octavius Ware, ¢ ¢ York ¢ 8 84
John G. Stacy, “ “  Wilton o 12 50
Nahum McKusick, “ ¢« Limerick “ 21 00
Albert Perkins, ¢ ¢  Kennebunk ¢ 16 04
Lewis M. Williams, ¢ ¢« Farmington ¢ 11 50
* Stephen Sargent, ¢ ¢ Boothbay ¢ 34 00
Calvin Rider, ¢ ¢ ¢ 12 00
L. D. Field, « “ « 8 00
Benjamin Bailey, 3d, ¢ “  Wiscasset ¢ 26 70
8. H. Weymouth, ¢ “ ¢ 12 50
J. C. Coombs, “ ¢ Bowdoinham ¢ 12 61
John Quimby, “ ¢«  Bangor. ¢ 50 00
Charles Ames, 4 ¢« Clinton “ 12 75
Josiah Turner, ¢ ¢ Monmouth 22 00
Thomas Gage, G “ St Albang ¢ 11 00

COURTS MARTIAL AND COURTS OF INQUIRY

1839. T. J. D, Fuller, Division Advocate 7th Division,'
Court of Inquiry, error by him in footing account, i
H. O. Alden, Division Adv. 3d Div. Court of Inqulry, 81 20
Nath'l Groton, ¢ ¢ 4th ¢« ¢ 71 54
Nath’l Groton, & ¢ 4th ¢« collecting evidence
relative to the contested election of Wm, H. Freeman, 7 75
Nath’l Groton, Division Adv. 4th Div. Court of Inquiry,
E. D. Plerce Captain C Company, 1
Seth May, Division Adv. 2d Div. Court of Inquiry, John
Foord, Captain Artillery | 105 52
Nath'l Groton Division Adv 4th Div. Court of Inquny, 184 61
Oliver Cumel, “ ¢« 8th ¢ “« *

Samuel Parker, 84 26
Jacob 8. Sewall, Aid-de-Camp 4th Div. services by order

of Major Beu‘y, 10 00
T. J. D. Fuller, drawing specifications and charge in suit,’

C. C. Farrar, ‘ 14 00
T.J. D. I‘uller drawing specifications and charge in suit,

J. Golding and others, 46 00
T.J. D. Fuller, drawing specifications and charge, 46 48

Amount
allowed.
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11 00
81 20
71 54
775
69 62

93 52
167 71

75 90
7 00
9 00

21 00
21 00

30

$636 24
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ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

SHERIFFS' ACCOUNTS.

Joseph Johnson,  Sheriff of Franklin,

Israel Chadbourne, € York,

Charles Hutchings, é Hancock,

H. Strickland, “ Penobscot, .

Eben F. Bacon, « Kennebece, .

J. Y. McClintock, ¢ Waldo,

Philo Clark, ¢ Oxford,

Joseph Chase, ¢ Piscataquis, .
Anson P. Morrill, t Somerset, . . .

Bradbury Collins, ¢ Washington,

John C. Humphrey, ¢ Cumberland, . .
John C. Humphrey, ¢ Cumberland, for 1839,
Ebenezer Packard, s Aroostook, . .
Israel Chadbourne, u York, for balance 1839,

CORONERS’ ACCOUNTS.

Xben T. Goddard, for inquest on the body of a stranger,

Mark D. Means, for inquest on the body of James Tary
in the town of Harrington,

Stevens Smith, for inquest on the body of a stranger,

F. L. B. Goodwin, for inquest on the body of Hants
Block, a stranger,

Mark D. Means, for inquest on the body of Adam Wallis,

PRINTERS' ACCOUNTS.

Joseph Griffin, Family Pioneer, publishing laws,

Holden & Appleton, Eastern Argus, publishing laws,
advertising, &ec.

Seth B. Mitchell, Eastport Sentinel, publishing laws,
advertising, &ec. :

Glazier, Masters & Smith, balance on invoice of books
for State Library,

E, Clark, Lincoln Telegraph, publishing laws, advertis-

° ing, &ec.

Berry & Drew, publishing an Act in relation to elec-
tions in the Gospel Banner,

Edwards & 8mith, Whig & Courier, publishing laws,
advertising, &e.

A. W. Berry, Gospel Banner, publishing laws, advertis-
ing, &c.

Severunce & Dorr, Kennebee Journal, publishing laws,
advertising, &e.

James K. Remick, Kennebunk Gazette, publishing laws,
advertising, &e.

8. H. Colesworthy, Palladium & Amulet, publishing|
laws, advertising, &ec,

B. F. Dimoek, Somerset Journal, publishing laws, ad-
vertising, &ec.

Thomas Adams, Temperance Gazette, publishing laws,

advertising, &e.

Awm’t of | Amount
claims, | allowed.
74 90 46 Y0
36 25, 86 25
118 13} 65 63
67 88

109 82 63 82
66 96, 57 66
116 68

30 00 34 00
41 88

49 50

46 50

15 14

7950

8 00 8 00
$729 34

13 75 13 .75
22 95 16 00
27 39] 21 39
22 59 15 65
98 371 18 75
$84 54

25 00 25 00
192 62| 163 75
57 00 54 00
40 38 40 38
70 00 59 00
-5 00 2 00
146 50 110 00
45 50 46 00
104 75 92 00
62 83 55 00
57 12| 49 00
103 00 64 00
57 00 54 00




ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

PRINTERS" ACCOUNTS, (Continued.)

I. Berry & Co. Argus Revwed, publishing laws, adver-
tising, &c.

Plopnetms Wesleyan Journal, publishing laws, advertis-
in

Wllham R Smith & Co. Age, publishing laws, advertis-
ing, &e.

Asa Cummings, Christian Mirror, publishing laws, ad-
vertising, &e.

Newman & Lincoln, Maine Cultivator, publishing laws,
advertising, &e.

D. C. Colesworthy, Portland Transcnpt,pubhshmg laws,
advertising, &ec.

Charles Day & Co. Zion’s Advocate, publishing laws,
advertising, &e.

Gerrish & Edwards, Portland Advertiser, publishing
laws, advertising, &ec.

George V. Edes, Piscataquis Herald, publishing laws,
advertising, &e.

Austin Willey, Advocate of Freedom, publishing laws,
advertising, &ec.

Noyes & Robbins, Maine Farmer, publishing laws, ad.
vertising, &e.

George W. & T'. Nichols, Lincoln Patriot, publishing
laws, advertising, &ec.

Littlefield & Hills, Skowhegan Sentinel, publishing
laws, advertising, &e.

Meclntire & Beck, Maine Democrat, publishing laws, ad-
vertising, &ec.

Colby & Smith, Thomsonian Recorder, publishing laws,
advertising, &e.

J. C, Washburn & Son, Eastern Demoerat, publishing
laws, advertising, &ec.

H. P. Coombs, Recorder, publishing laws, advertis-

_ing, &e.

Pray & Thompson, Bangor Democrat, publishing laws,
advertising,

Charles lees, Waldo Bignal, advertising, &e.

Stephen Webstel, York County Heluld, publishing
laws, &ec.

8. H. Davee Democra.tlc Republican, publishing laws,&ec.

Gardiner Spectntm publishing laws, &e.

C. Rowe, Repubhcan Journal, publlshmg laws, &e,

J. B. Thayer, Mechanic & meer,publlshmg order of’
Adjutant Genelal

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS,

1840. Gorham Powder Company, for Powder by order of
Adjutant General,

1840. William Hastings, for Clerk's Magazine, per order
of Secretary of State,

1839, Paul Hanson, attendance as witness before the
Legislature,

1841, Thomas Todd, for copying the Census of United
States, for the use of the Legislature,

Am’t of

claims,

107 00
56 62
165 13
G2 95
84 00
130 75
60 62
181 62
83 50
64 00
57 50
56 71
82 50
64 50
20 00
85 75

71 00
11 00

49 50
49 00
40 00
56 00

5 00

146 30
92
164

Amouat
allowed.

108 00
49 75
141 63
54 00
54 50
108 50
52 00
156 06
70 00
53 00
54 00
54 00
53 00
54 25
25 00
48 00
52 00

52 00
7 00

55 00
46 00
43 50
51 75
3 00

12,250 01

146 30
92
164

96 00

54 00

523



524 ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.
MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS, (Continued.)
i o
An’t of | Amount
Claims. | allowed.
1839, Gilman Turner, for writing bond and lease as Su-
. perintendent of the Public Buildings, 4 00 4 00
1841, William M. Saunders, cleaning the hall of the
House of Representatives, 6 00 6 00
1840. George W. Cummings, investigating into the elec-
tion of Lieutenant and Ensign 1st Reg. 2d Brig.
Oth Div. by order of Adjutant General, . 6 32 G 32
1837, Isaac Hodsdon, for printing for Court Mnrtiu.l, 3d
Division, 12 00] 1R 00
1841, John H. R]ce for account book, Committee on
Accounts, 5 00, 5 00
$236 18
AGGREGATE OF ROLL No, 22. N
Money paid in lieu of rations, for powder and for bounty on
" animals and silk—viz: in the County of
York, . . . . . . . 1,873 69
Cumberland, . . . . . 1,814 53
Lincoln, . . . . . . . . . . . 1,661 *35
Hancock, . . . . . . . . . 696 50
Washington, . . . . . . 916 99
Kennebec, . . . . 1,574 04
Oxford, 1,627 86
Somerset, 1,409 21
Periobscot, . . . . . . 1,820 99
Waldo, . . . . . . : . 833 96
Piscataquis, 805 43
Franklin, ; . . . . . . . 959 80
Aroostook, . . . . . 110 68
$16, 005 03
Alds~de camp to Major Generals, . . . . 161 89
Brigadier ¢ . . . . 336 75
Bngude Majors and Inspectors, . . 408 33
AdJutaxlts of' Regiments and Battalions of Cu.vahy, . . 145 00
“ “ « ¢ Artillery, . 260 00
“ “ ¢ “ “ ¢ Infantry, . 367 67
Expenses of Artillery, . . . . . 288 50
Courts Martial and Inquiry, . - 636 24
Sheriffs’ Accounts, . . . . . . . 729 34
Printers’ ¢ . . . . . . . 2,259 01
Coroners' ¢ 84 54
Miscellaneous Accounts, 236 18
$22,008 48

Chapter 152.

RESOLVE for the payment of accounts against the State.
Resolved, That there be allowed and paid, from the
RollofAcoounts, fpaasury of the State, out of any money not otherwise
8295 45 appropriated, to the several cities, towns, plantations



COUNTY TAX~-DENNIS - FAIRBANKS.

and persons mentioned in Roll number twenty-two,
the sum set against their names respectively, amount-
ing in the whole to the sum of twenty-two thousand,
nine hundred eight dollars and forty-eight cents, in
full discharge of the accounts and demands to which

they severally refer. )
. [Approved JApril 10, 1841.]

Chapter 1353,
RESOLVE laying a tax on the several Counties in the State.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the several
Counties contained in the following schedule be, and
the same are hereby granted as a tax for each County
respectively, to be apportioned, assessed, collected and
applied, for the purpose of paying the debt and ne-
cessary expenses of the same and other purposes
ordered by law.

York, Five thousand five hundred dollars,

Cumberland, Seventeen thousand dollars,

Lincoln, Eight thousand dollars,

Hancock,  Five thousand five hundred- dollars,

Washington, Kive thousand dollars,

Kennebec, Twelve thousand six hundred and forty-two dol-
lars,

Oxford, Five thousand dollars,

Somerset, Five thousand five hundred dollars,

Penobscot, Sixteen thousand seven hundred and twenty-five
dollars,

Waldo, Seven thousand five hundred dollars,

Piscataquis, Thirty-three hundred and thirty-five dollars,

Franklin,  Three thousand one hundred and fifty dollars,

Aroostook, Two thousand four hundred and twenty-five dol-

lars,
[Approved April 10, 1841.]

Chapter 154,
RESOLVE in favor of Dennis Eairbanks.

525

Resolved, That the Land Agent is hereby author- Land Agent to

cancel bond of

ized to cancel and discharge the bond, given to the Sept.6, 185~



